gery (thyroid cancer, Graves' disease, autoimmune thyroiditis). 
Propensity score matching was performed utilizing a 1:1 near-
est neighbor algorithm with a standard deviation caliper of 0.1. 
Significance was defined as p < 0.05 for all statistical tests.

3   |   Results

3.1   |   Description of Cohort

Sixty-eight thousand four hundred and sixty patients (n = 68,460) 
were identified who underwent thyroidectomy between 2012 
and 2022. We excluded 19,573 patients without a documented 
calcium level within 1 month of surgery, 14,649 who did not 
have active records for the duration of the study period, and 929 
with a history of bariatric surgery.